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Eagles and Terriers Split, Merrimack Topples No. 16 Providence
UConn Cracks Top 20 Rankings After Win At No. 14 Northeastern

RECENT RESULTS HOCKEY EAST HEADLINES

Tuesday 2/2 No. 1/1 Boston College and No. 15/15 Boston University split a tightly con-

tested weekend series that saw Drew Helleson (Farmington, Minn.) score
the game-winning goal with 0.1 seconds left in overtime on Friday night
for the Eagles. His end-to-end, highlight-reel goal earned the No. 2 spot
Friday 2/5 on SportsCenter’s Top 10 plays segment. On Saturday, Vinny Duplessis
(Quebec City, Que.) began his NCAA with a bang, backboning the Terriers
to a win over the No. 1 team in the country with 40 saves.

No. 1/1 BC 6 at No. 14/14 NU 2

UConn 4 at No. 14/14 NU 1
UNH 2 at No. 20 UML 1

at No. 1/1 BC 4, No. 15/15 BU 3 (OT) .
The Eagles earned a 6-2 win on the road at No. 14 Northeastern on Tues-

Saturday 2/6 day evening. Boston College junior captain Marc McLaughlin (North Billeri-
No. 16 PC 5 at MC 1 ca, Mass.) scored his NCAA-leading fifth game-winning goal in the contest.
at UNH 7, No. 20 UML 6 (OT) _ _
at No. 15/15 BU 3, No. 1/1 BC 1 New Hampshire swept No. 20 UMass Lowell over the weekend, includ-
ing a thrilling come-from-behind, 7-6 overtime win. Angus Crookshank
(North Vancouver, B.C.) posted four goals and one assist, including forcing

Sunday 2/7 overtime by tying the contest at 11:52 of the third when to record his first

MC 3 atNo. 16 PC 2 collegiate hat trick. Then he scored the game-winning goal in overtime
completing UNH’s comeback from a 6-3 deficit.

Merrimack earned a split with No. 14 Providence, using two goals from
Liam Walsh (Bridgeville, Pa.) on Sunday, his second multi-goal effort

of the season. The sophomore forward potted two goals, including the
game-winning goal, to lead Merrimack to an upset road win over #16 Prov-
idence in Rhode Island. Walsh now has six points in his last six games (4qg,
2), including two multi-point outings.

2020-21 ARMY ROTC HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS

Rk.Team Pts GP Pt% W L T OW-OL SW GF GA Overall
1. Massachusetts 38 19 667 11 5 3 0-1 1 62 36 11-5-3
2. Boston College 32 15 711 11 3 1 3-1 0O 58 35 11-3-1
3. Providence 30 18 556 8 6 4 0-0 2 48 43 8-6-4
4. UConn 29 16 604 8 6 2 1-2 2 52 42 8-6-2
5. Northeastern 21 13 538 6 5 2 1-0 2 45 39 6-5-2
6. Boston University 17 8 708 6 2 O 2-1 0 31 24 6-2-0
New Hampshire 17 17 333 5 102 32 1 40 63 5102 | ARMYROTC
8. Merrimack 11 14 262 3 10 1 0-1 0 31 55 3-10-1
9. UMass Lowell 10 8 417 3 5 0 0-1 0 26 29 3-5-0
10. Maine 9 10 300 2 7 1 0-1 1 28 43 2-7-1
11. Vermont 5 8 208 1 5 2 0-0 0 13 25 1-5-2
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HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

ANGUS CROOKSHANK
NEW HAMPSHIRE

Angus Crookshank (North Vancou-
ver, B.C.) posted four goals and one
assist for five points against No. 20
UMass Lowell in a 7-6 overtime win on
Saturday. He forced overtime by tying
the contest at 11:52 of the third when to
record his first collegiate hat trick. Then
he scored the game-winning goal in
overtime completing UNH’s comeback
from a 6-3 deficit. The last time a UNH
player scored four goals was when
Patrick Grasso netted four versus
Merrimack on Oct. 29, 2016. The last
time a Wildcat recorded five points
was Kevin Goumas with three goals
and two assists versus Denver on Nov.
24, 2012. Crookshank has four career
overtime goals which are second in the
nation by active players.

VINNY DUPLESSIS
BOSTON UNIVERSITY

Vinny Duplessis (Que-
bec City, Que.) began

his NCAA with a bang on
Saturday night, backboning
the Terriers to a win over
the No. 1 team in the coun-
try. In his collegiate debut,
Duplessis made 40 saves
to help the Terriers earn a
3-1 victory over top-ranked
Boston College at Wal-

ter Brown Arena, making
double-digit saves in each
period.

TOMAS VOMACKA
UCONN

Tomas Vomacka (Trutov,
Czech Republic) stopped
24 shots and kept North-
eastern off the scoreboard
in the second and third
periods to lead UConn to
a 4-1 road win. It was his
eighth win of the season.

LIAM WALSH
MERRIMACK

Liam Walsh (Bridgeville,
Pa.) had his second multi-
goal effort of the season
Sunday. The sophomore
forward potted two goals,
including the game-winning
goal, to lead Merrimack

to an upset road win over
#16 Providence in Rhode
Island. Walsh now has six
points in his last six games
(49, 2), including two multi-
point outings.
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HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
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HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Jack McBain, BC (Jr., F; Toronto, Ont.) Notched a team-best three points (1g, 2a) in a home-and-home split with No. 15
Boston University. He finished the series a plus-two with nine shots on net while winning 58% of his faceoffs.

Drew Helleson, BC (So., D; Farmington, Minn.) Scored the game-winning goal with 0.1 seconds left in overtime on Fri-
day night, toppling No. 15 Boston University at Conte Forum. His end-to-end, highlight-reel goal earned the No. 2 spot
on SportsCenter’s Top 10 plays segment. Helleson finished the weekend with a goal and two assists and nine shots on
goal.

Luke Tuch, BU (Fr., F; Baldwinsville, N.Y.) Tuch scored a pair of goals, including the game-winner, in the Terriers’ 3-1
home win over No. 1 Boston College on Saturday.

Alex Vlasic, BU (So., D; Wilmette, lIl.) Scored the first two goals of his collegiate career, potting one in both ends of a
home-and-home series with No. 1 Boston College to help the Terriers take four of six points on the weekend.

Jonny Evans, UConn (Jr., F; North Delta, B.C.) Scored his 12th goal in the season and his second game-winner to
lead UConn to a 4-1 win on the road at No. 14 Northeastern.

Artem Shlaine, UConn (Fr., F; Moscow, Russia) Scored his first career goal in UConn’s 4-1 road win at No. 14 North-
eastern. Shlaine’s goal started a run of four-straight goals by the Huskies and he also extended his point streak to a
season-best six straight games.

Andre Lee, UML (So., F; Karlstad, Sweden) Totaled two goals and one assist in a road game at New Hampshire on
Saturday.

Henry Welsch, UML (Fr., G; Lakeville, Minn.) Totaled 17 saves on 19 shots against New Hampshire on Friday, Feb. 5.

Declan Carlile, MC (So., D; Hartland, Mich.) The Hobey Baker nominee had the seventh multi-point game of his young
career when he tallied a pair of assists Sunday in Merrimack’s upset win over #16 Providence. He also blocked four
shots in both games on the weekend to combine for eight, which lifted him to second in the nation in blocked shots per
game with 3.20.

Luke Reid, UNH (Fr., D; Warman, Sask.) Tallied two assists for two points on the week versus No. 20 UMass Lowell. He
posted an assist on UNH’s first goal in the 2-1 win on Friday, while he recorded an assist on the Wildcats’ first goal in the
7-6 overtime win on Saturday.

Kalle Eriksson, UNH (So., D; Leskand, Sweden) Totaled one goal and three assists for four points on the week versus
No. 20 UMass Lowell. On Friday in the 2-1 win, he posted an assist on the first goal of the game, while he recorded one
goal and two assists for a career-best three points as the Wildcats won 7-6 in overtime. Eriksson then tallied an assist
on the overtime winner.
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HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Player

1.

&

School Yr. Pos. GP PPG G-A-P
Jonny Evans uc JR F 16 1.31 12-9-21
Bobby Trivigno UMA JR F 19 1.11 7-14-21
Jackson Pierson UNH JR F 17 1.06 6-12-18
Tyce Thompson PC JR F 18 0.94 6-11-17
Marc McLaughlin BC JR F 15 1.07 8-8-16
Jachym Kondelik uc Jr F 16 1.00 0-16-16
Matthew Kessel UMA SO D 19 0.84 9-7-16
Zac Jones UMA SO D 19 0.84 5-11-16
David Farrance BU SR D 6 233 4-10-14
Zach Solow NU SR F 13 1.08 7-7-14
Matt Boldy BC SO F 13 1.08 5-9-14
Nikita Nesterenko BC FR F 15 0.93 6- 8-14
Jack McBain BC JR F 15 0.93 4-10-14
Kalle Eriksson UNH SO D 17 0.82 4-10-14
Carson Gicewicz UMA SR F 19 0.74 10- 4-14
Josh Lopina UMA FR F 19 0.74 6- 8-14
Oliver Chau UMA SR F 19 0.74 3-11-14

STOP IT GOALTENDING LEADERS

Conference Goals Against Average

Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1. Jaxson Stauber PC 971:18 29 1.79
2. Matt Murray UM 776:27 26 2.01
3.  Spencer Knight BC 726:32 25 2.06
4.  Henry Welsch uML 253:.03 10 2.37
5. Tomas Vomacka UC 972:37 41 2.58
Conference Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%

1. Spencer Knight BC 360 25 .935
2. Jaxson Stauber PC 383 29 .930
3. Tomas Vomacka uc 458 41 .918
4.  Drew Commesso BU 200 18 917
5. Connor Murphy NU 372 34 916

HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE MONTH

Month Player

Nov./Dec.  Bobby Trivigno, UMass
January David Farrance, BU
February

March/April

PRO AMBITIONS STOP IT GOALTENDING

ROOKIE OF THE MONTH
Month Player

Nov./Dec.
January
February
March/April

GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player

Josh Lopina, UMass Nov./Dec.  Spencer Knight, BC
Dylan Jackson, NU January Filip Lindberg, UMass
February
March/April
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HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS HOCKEY EAST

PLAYER OF THE WEEK ROOKIE OF THE WEEK DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week Player Week Player Week Player

Nov. 23 Oliver Chau, UMass Nov. 23 Cassidy Bowes, UConn Nov. 23 Aaron Bohlinger, UMass

Nov. 30 Matt Boldy, BC Nov. 30 Colby Ambrosio, BC Nov. 30 Drew Helleson, BC

Dec. 7 Matt Boldy, BC Dec. 7 Alex Jefferies, MC Dec. 7 Zach Vinnell, MC
Spencer Knight, BC Dec. 14 Henry Wilder, BC Dec. 14 Tomas Vomacka, UConn

Dec. 14 Jordan Harris, NU Dec. 21 Uula Ruikka, PC Dec. 21 Jaxson Stauber, PC

Dec. 21 Bobby Trivigno, UMass Dec. 28 Gunnarwolfe Fontaine, NU Dec. 28 Henry Welsch, UML

Dec.28  Carson Gicewicz, UMass Jan. 5 Josh Lopina, UMass Jan. 5 Tomas Vomacka, UConn

Jan. 5 Chase Blackmun, UML Jan. 11 Dylan Jackson, NU Jan. 11 Kalle Ericksson, UNH

Jan. 11 Christian Evers, UVM Jan. 18 Nikita Nesterenko, BC David Farrance, BU

Jan. 18 Jonny Evans, UConn Jan. 25 Drew Commesso, BU Jan. 18 Connor Murphy, NU

Jan. 25 David Farrance, BU Feb. 1 Hudson Schandor, UConn Jan. 25 Filip Lindberg, UMass

Feb. 1 Jonny Evans, UConn Feb. 8 Vinny Duplessis, BU Jaxson Stauber, PC

Feb. 8 Angus Crookshank, UNH FeDb. 1 Filip Lindberg, UMass

Feb. 8 Tomas Vomacka, UConn

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine USCHO.com
Men’s College Hockey Poll - 2/8 Men’s College Hockey Poll - 2/8

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW Bk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
1. North Dakota, 13-4-1 2 1. Boston College, 771 (23) 11-3-1 1
2. Boston College, 11-3-1 1 2. North Dakota, 762 13-4-1 3
3. Minnesota State, 11-2-1 4 3. Minnesota State, 708 11-2-1 6
4. Minnesota Duluth, 12-5-2 6 4. Minnesota Duluth, 678 12-5-2 5
5. Minnesota, 15-5-0 2 5. Minnesota, 602 15-5-0 2
6. Wisconsin, 13-7-0 12 6. St. Cloud State, 582 12-7-0 4
7. St Cloud State, 12-7-0 5 7. Wisconsin, 579 13-7-0 1
8. Michigan, 10-6-0 7 8. Michigan, 542 10-6-0 7
9. Massachusetts, 11-5-3 9 9. Massachusetts, 441 11-5-3 10
10. Omaha, 11-6-1 10 10. Omaha, 432 11-6-1 9
11. Quinnipiac, 12-5-3 11 11. Quinnipiac, 402 12-5-3 12
12. Bowling Green, 16-6-0 8 12. Bowling Green, 385 16-6-0 8
13. Boston University, 6-2-0 15 13. Boston University, 342 6-2-0 15
14. AIC, 13-3-0 NR 14. Clarkson, 203 9-7-4 13
15. UConn, 25 8-6-2 NR 15. AIC, 169 13-3-0 17
Clarkson, 25 9-7-4 13 16. Providence, 165 8-6-4 16
17. Bemidji State, 155 7-4-3 18
Other Receiving Votes: Northeastern, 12; Bemidji State, 10; 18. Northeastern, 121 6-5-2 14
Denver, 10; Notre Dame, 10; Providence, 9; Robert Morris, 6; 19. Robert Morris, 87 14-5-0 19
Michigan Tech, 3; Penn State, 1. 20. UConn, 81 8-6-2 NR
Other Receiving Votes: Notre Dame 74, Michigan Tech 67,
Denver 26, Penn State 18, Lake Superior 3, UMass Lowell 3,
Mercyhurst 2.
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PNC BANK THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “PNC Bank Three
Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2020-21 include:

Player School CL Pos.

Jonny Evans e AF @ PNCBANK

Marc McLaughlin BC JR F A

Jaxson Stauber PC SO G

Spencer Knight BC SO G

Matthew Kessel UM SO D

David Farrance BU SR D

WEEKLY PNC BANK THREE STAR REPORT
Tuesday 2/2 Friday 2/5 Saturday 2/6

No. 1/1 BC 6 at No. 14/14 NU 2 UConn 4 at No. 14/14 NU 1 No. 16 PC 5 at MC 1

1. Marc MclLaughlin, BC 1. Jonny Evans, UConn 1. Tyce Thompson, PC

2. Patrick Giles, BC 2. Artem Shlaine, UConn 2. Nick Poisson, PC

3. Riley Hughes, NU 3. Zach Solow, NU 3. Jaxson Stauber, PC
UNH 2 at No. 20 UML 1 at UNH 7, No. 20 UML 6 (OT)
1. Mike Robinson, UNH 1. Angus Crookshank, UNH
2. Tyler Ward, UNH 2. Andre Lee, UML
3. Henry Welsch, UML 3. Jackson Pierson, UNH
at No. 1/1 BC 4, No. 15/15 BU 3 (OT) at No. 15/15 BU 3, No. 1/1 BC 1
1. Drew Helleson, BC 1. Luke Tuch, BU
2. Jack McBain, BC 2. Vinny Duplessis, BU
3. Jack DeBoer, BU 3. Eamon Powell, BC

Sunday 2/7

MC 3 at No. 16 PC 2
1. Liam Walsh, MC
2. Declan Carlile, MC
3. Jason O'Neill, PC
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Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders
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Jonny Evans
Bobby Trivigno
Jackson Pierson
Tyce Thompson
Marc McLaughlin
Jachym Kondelik
Matthew Kessel
Zac Jones

David Farrance
Zach Solow

Matt Boldy

Nikita Nesterenko
Jack McBain

Kalle Eriksson
Carson Gicewicz
Josh Lopina
Oliver Chau
Carter Turnbull
Patrick Grasso
Parker Ford
Vladislav Firstov
Logan Hutsko
Jayden Struble
Jordan Harris
Gunnarwolfe Fontaine
Dylan Jackson
Angus Crookshank
Colby Ambrosio
Greg Printz

Matthew Kessel
Zac Jones

David Farrance
Kalle Eriksson
Jayden Struble
Jordan Harris
Eamon Powell
Michael Callahan
John Spetz

Ben Mirageas
Drew Helleson
Marc Del Gaizo
Colin Felix
Aaron Bohlinger
Chase Blackmun
Zach Vinnell

Nikita Nesterenko
Josh Lopina
Gunnarwolfe Fontaine
Dylan Jackson
Colby Ambrosio
Alex Jefferies
Eamon Powell

Ty Jackson

John Spetz
Hudson Schandor
Trevor Kuntar
Artem Shlaine
Nick Poisson
Aaron Bohlinger
Luke Tuch

Lynden Breen

uc
UM
UNH
PC
BC
ucC
UM
UM
BU
NU
BC
BC
BC
UNH
UM
UM
UM
ucC
UNH
PC
ucC
BC
NU
NU
NU
NU
UNH
BC
PC

UM
UM
BU
UNH
NU
NU
BC
PC
uc
PC
BC
UM
UM
UM
UML
MC

BC
UM
NU
NU
BC
MC
BC
NU
ucC
ucC
BC
ucC
PC
UM
BU
ME

JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
SO
SO
SR
SR
SO
FR
JR
SO
SR
FR
SR
JR
SR
SO
SO
SR
SO
JR
FR
FR
JR
FR
SR

Scoring
GP G-A-P
16 12-9-21
19 7-14-21
17 6-12-18
18 6-11-17
15 8-8-16
16 0-16-16
19 9-7-16
19 5-11-16
6 4-10-14
13 7-7-14
13 5-9-14
15 6-8-14
15 4-10-14
17 4-10-14
19 10-4-14
19 6-8-14
19 3-11-14
16 8-4-12
17 5-7-12
18 2-10-12
9 3-8-11
11 4-7-11
12 2-9-11
13 5-6-11
13 4-7-11
13 3-8-11
14 8-3-11
15 6-5-11
18 5-6-11

PPG
1.31
1.11
1.06
0.94
1.07
1.00
0.84
0.84
2.33
08
08
93
93
82
74
74
74
75
71
67
22
00
92
85
85
85
79
73
61

—
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Defenseman Scoring

SO
SO
SR
SO
SO
JR
FR
JR
FR
SR
SO
JR
JR
FR
JR
SO

Freshman Scoring

FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR

lvAlviiviivilviiviivilviiviiviivivilviiviivilv)

GP
19
19

6
17
12
13
15
18
15
18
13
17
19
19

7
12

GP
15
19
13
13
15
11
15
13
15
16
14
16
17
19

8
10

G-A-P
9-7-16
5-11-16
4-10-14
4-10-14
2-9-11
5-6-11
2-8-10
3-7-10
3-6-9
1-8-9
2-6-8
0-8-8
0-8-8
0-8-8
4-3-7
3-4-7

G-A-P
6-8-14
6-8-14
4-7-11
3-8-11
6-5-11
4-6-10
2-8-10

6-3-9
3-6-9
4-5-9
5-3-8
1-7-8
4-4-8
0-8-8
4-3-7
2-5-7

PPG
0.84
0.84
2.33
0.82
0.92
0.85
0.67
0.56
0.60
0.50
0.62
0.47
0.42
0.42
1.00
0.58

PPG
0.93
0.74
0.85
0.85
0.73
0.91
0.67
0.69
0.60
0.56
0.57
0.50
0.47
0.42
0.88
0.70

PIM
5/10
4/8
2/4
6/12
1/2
2/4
6/12
2/4
0/0
8/24
2/4
5/10
6/12
0/0
10/31
5/10
1/2
3/6
0/0
5/10
2/4
5/10
9/29
2/4
3/17
1/2
0/0
3/6
6/12

PIM
6/12
2/4
0/0
0/0
9/29
2/4
1/2
3/6
4/8
7/14
2/4
2/4
14/28
1/2
3/6
2/4

PIM
5/10
5/10
3/17
1/2
3/6
1/2
1/2
3/6
4/8
4/8
8/27
5/10
4/19
1/2
2/4
2/4
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+/-
+13
+8
-1

+13
+4
+4
+6
+4
+1
+9
+12
+15

+2
+8

-1
-5

+1
+11
+3

+1
+1

+8
-7

+/-

+13

+2
+6
+14
+13
+12
-3
+3
-3

+/-
+12
+8
+1
+1
+8
-3
+13
+4
+2
+3
+5
+2
-1
-3
+1
-6

NHL

NID

NSH
STL
NYR
NSH

MIN
MIN
MIN

MIN
FLA
MTL
MTL
NSH

oTT
coL

NHL
STL
NYR
NSH

MTL
MTL
TBL
ARI

NYI

CcoL
NSH

NHL
MIN

NSH

coL

NYI
TBL

BOS
NJD

MTL



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Jonny Evans uc JR F 16 12 0.75 1 Jachym Kondelik ucC JR F 16 16 1.00
2 Carson Gicewicz UM SR F 19 10 0.53 2 Bobby Trivigho UM JR F 19 14 0.74
3 Matthew Kessel UM SO D 19 9 0.47 3 Jackson Pierson UNH JR F 17 12 0.71
4 Angus Crookshank UNH JR F 14 8 0.57 4 Tyce Thompson PC JR F 18 11 0.61
Marc McLaughlin BC JR F 15 8 0.53 Oliver Chau UM SR F 19 11 0.58
Carter Turnbull uc JR F 16 8 0.50 Zac Jones UM SO D 19 11 0.58
7 Zach Solow NU SR F 13 7 0.54 7 David Farrance BU SR D 6 10 1.67
Bobby Trivigno UM JR F 19 7 0.37 Jack McBain BC JR F 15 10 0.67
9 Ty Jackson NU FR F 13 6 0.46 Kalle Eriksson UNH SO D 17 10 0.59
Nikita Nesterenko BC FR F 15 6 0.40 Parker Ford PC SO F 18 10 0.56
Colby Ambrosio BC FR F 15 6 0.40 11 Jayden Struble NU SO D 12 9 0.75
Jackson Pierson UNH JR F 17 6 0.35 Matt Boldy BC SO F 13 9 0.69
Tyce Thompson PC JR F 18 6 0.33 Jonny Evans uc JR F 16 9 0.56
Josh Lopina UM FR F 19 6 0.32
Power Play Goals GP G GpPG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Matthew Kessel UM SO D 19 5 0.26 1 Kalle Eriksson UNH SO D 17 3-7-10 0.59
2 Carter Turnbull uc JR F 16 4 0.25 Jackson Pierson UNH JR F 17 2-8-10 0.59
Patrick Grasso UNH SR F 17 4 0.24 3 Patrick Grasso UNH SR F 17 4-5-9 0.53
Carson Gicewicz UM SR F 19 4 0.21 4 Zach Solow NU SR F 13 2-6-8 0.62
Josh Lopina UM FR F 19 4 0.21 5 Grant Jozefek NU SR F 13 2-5-7 0.54
6 Emil Westerlund ME SR F 10 3 0.30 Carter Turnbull uc JR F 16 4-3-7 0.44
Jordan Harris NU JR D 13 3 0.23 Oliver Chau UM SR F 19 1-6-7 0.37
Riley Hughes NU SO F 13 3 0.23 Bobby Trivigno UM JR F 19 1-6-7 0.37
Angus Crookshank UNH JR F 14 3 0.21 Zac Jones UM SO D 19 1-6-7 0.37
Kalle Eriksson UNH SO D 17 3 0.18 10 7 Players Tied With 6 Points
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Marc McLaughlin BC JR F 15 3 0.20 1 Marc McLaughlin BC JR F 15 5 0.33
2 Logan Cockerill BU SR F 4 2 0.50 2 David Farrance BU SR D 6 2 0.33
Eduards Tralmaks ME SR F 10 2 0.20 Matt Boldy BC SO F 13 2 0.15
Filip Engards UNH JR F 16 2 0.12 Zach Solow NU SR F 13 2 0.15
5 12 Players Tied With 1 Dylan Jackson NU FR F 13 2 0.15
Jonny Evans uc JR F 16 2 0.12
Hudson Schandor uc FR F 16 2 0.12
Bobby Trivigno UM JR F 19 2 0.11
9 45 Players Tied With 1
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Jack McBain BC IR F 15 +15 1 Chase Blackmun UML JR D 7 1
2 Drew Helleson BC SO D 13 +14 Angus Crookshank UNH JR F 14 1
3 Marc McLaughlin BC JR F 15 +13 Jonny Evans uc JR F 16 1
Eamon Powell BC FR D 15 +13 Carter Turnbull uc JR F 16 1
Jonny Evans uc JR F 16 +13
Marc Del Gaizo UM IR D 17 +13
7 Michael Karow BC SR D 15 +12
Nikita Nesterenko BC FR F 15 +12
Colin Felix uM IR D 19 +12
10 Logan Hutsko BC SR F 11 +11
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 John Spetz uc FR D 15 38 2.53 1 Nick Poisson PC FR F 24 14 .632
2 Declan Carlile MC SO D 10 32 3.20 2 Max Newton MC SR F 63 40 .612
3 Cam McDonald PC SO D 18 30 1.67 3 Vlad Dzhioshuvili UVM SR F 75 50 .600
4 Michael Karow BC SR D 15 28 1.87 4 Carson Gicewicz UM SR F 45 31 .592
Michael Callahan PC JR D 18 28 1.56 5 Philip Lagunov UM SR F 95 66 .590
6 Dominic Dockery MC SR D 14 25 1.79 6 Matt Boldy BC SO F 65 46 .586
Ryan Verrier UNH JR D 17 25 1.47 7 Artem Shlaine uc FR F 97 70 .581
8 Benton Maass UNH SR D 16 23 1.44 8 Josh Lopina UM FR F 214 160 .572
Colin Felix UM JR D 19 23 1.21 9 Parker Ford PC SO F 212 161 .568
Zac Jones UM SO D 19 23 1.21 10 Lucas Condotta UML JR F 75 57 .568



Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Jaxson Stauber PC SO 16 971:18 29 1.79 8-4-4 3 383 .930
2 Matt Murray UM SR 13 776:27 26 2.01 9-4-0 3 272 1913
3 Spencer Knight BC SO 12 726:32 25 2.06 10-1-1 2 360 .935 FLA
4 Henry Welsch UML FR 5 253:03 10 2.37 2-2-0 0 97 .907
5 Tomas Vomacka uc JR 16 972:37 41 2.53 8-6-2 1 458 918 NSH
6 Connor Murphy NU SO 13 774:06 34 2.64 6-5-2 1 372 916
7 Drew Commesso BU FR 6 350:39 18 3.08 5-1-0 0 200 917 CHI
8 Zachary Borgiel MC FR 12 609:17 32 3.15 3-7-1 0 228 .877
9 Mike Robinson UNH SR 16 943:40 51 3.24 4-9-2 0 413 .890 SJs
10 Tyler Harmon UVM SR 8 417:52 23 3.30 1-4-2 1 220 .905
11 Victor Ostman ME FR 6 309:11 20 3.88 2-3-0 0 150 .882
12 Matthew Thiessen ME SO 6 288:50 21 4.36 0-4-1 0 144 .873 VAN
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Spencer Knight BC SO 12 726:32 25 2.06 10-1-1 2 360 .935 FLA
2 Jaxson Stauber PC SO 16 971:18 29 1.79 8-4-4 3 383 .930
3 Tomas Vomacka uc JR 16 972:37 41 2.53 8-6-2 1 458 918 NSH
4 Drew Commesso BU FR 6 350:39 18 3.08 5-1-0 0 200 917 CHI
5 Connor Murphy NU SO 13 774:06 34 2.64 6-5-2 1 372 916
6 Matt Murray UM SR 13 776:27 26 2.01 9-4-0 3 272 913
7 Henry Welsch UML FR 5 253:03 10 2.37 2-2-0 0 97 907
8 Tyler Harmon UVM SR 8 417:52 23 3.30 1-4-2 1 220 .905
9 Mike Robinson UNH SR 16 943:40 51 3.24 4-9-2 0 413 .890 SJs
10 Victor Ostman ME FR 6 309:11 20 3.88 2-3-0 0 150 .882
11 Zachary Borgiel MC FR 12 609:17 32 3.15 3-7-1 0 228 .877
12 Matthew Thiessen ME SO 6 288:50 21 4.36 0-4-1 0 144 .873 VAN
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Tomas Vomacka uc JR 16 28.6 458 1 Matt Murray UM SR 13 3
2 Mike Robinson UNH SR 16 25.8 413 Jaxson Stauber PC SO 16 3
3 Jaxson Stauber PC SO 16 23.9 383 3 Filip Lindberg UM JR 6 2
4 Connor Murphy NU SO 13 28.6 372 Spencer Knight BC SO 12 2
5 Spencer Knight BC SO 12 30.0 360 5 Tyler Harmon UvM SR 8 1
6 Matt Murray UM SR 13 20.9 272 Connor Murphy NU SO 13 1
7 Zachary Borgiel MC FR 12 19.0 228 Tomas Vomacka uc JR 16 1
8 Tyler Harmon UVM SR 8 27.5 220
9 Drew Commesso BU FR 6 33.3 200
10 Victor Ostman ME FR 6 25.0 150
11 Filip Lindberg UM JR 6 24.7 148
12 Matthew Thiessen ME SO 6 24.0 144
13 Henry Wilder BC FR 3 33.3 100
14 Henry Welsch UML FR 5 19.4 97
15 Troy Kobryn MC SO 3 24.3 73
16 Owen Savory UML JR 3 15.3 46
17 Gabe Mollot-Hill PC SR 2 22.0 44
18 Jere Huhtamaa MC SO 2 20.5 41
19 Vinny Duplessis BU FR 1 40.0 40
20 Logan Neaton UML SO 2 19.5 39




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston University 8 31 3.88 1 Massachusetts 19 36 1.89
2 Boston College 15 58 3.87 2 Boston College 15 35 2.33
3 Northeastern 13 45 3.46 3 Providence 18 43 2.39
4 Massachusetts 19 62 3.26 4 UConn 16 42 2.62
5 UConn 16 52 3.25 5 Boston University 8 24 3.00
UMass Lowell 8 26 3.25 Northeastern 13 39 3.00

7 Maine 10 28 2.80 7 Vermont 8 25 3.12
8 Providence 18 48 2.67 8 UMass Lowell 8 29 3.62
9 New Hampshire 17 40 2.35 9 New Hampshire 17 63 3.71
10 Merrimack 14 31 2.21 10 Merrimack 14 55 3.93
11 Vermont 8 13 1.62 11 Maine 10 43 4.30

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
Northeastern 16/62 0 25.8 1 Massachusetts 77/84 3 91.7
Massachusetts 19/80 2 23.8 2 Providence 58/64 0 90.6
Maine 10/45 1 22.2 3 Northeastern 44/52 1 84.6
UMass Lowell 6/29 2 20.7 4 Boston College 53/64 6 82.8
Boston University 8/39 1 20.5 5 Maine 43/53 3 81.1
UConn 14/72 1 19.4 6 Boston University 32/40 2 80.0
Providence 13/69 5 18.8 7 UConn 57/72 2 79.2
New Hampshire 14/79 3 17.7 8 Merrimack 44/60 1 73.3
Vermont 5/33 2 15.2 9 New Hampshire 49/67 2 73.1
Merrimack 8/54 2 14.8 10 Vermont 23/33 0 69.7
Boston College 6/57 2 10.5 11 UMass Lowell 20/30 1 66.7
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Maine 10 164 16.4 1 UConn 16 552 34.5
2 Northeastern 13 179 13.8 2 Providence 18 619 34.4
3 Boston University 8 105 13.1 3 Boston College 15 478 31.9
4 Boston College 15 165 11.0 4 Massachusetts 19 600 31.6
5 Merrimack 14 153 10.9 5 Northeastern 13 391 30.1
6 New Hampshire 17 182 10.7 6 New Hampshire 17 488 28.7
7 Vermont 8 85 10.6 7 Merrimack 14 400 28.6
8 Massachusetts 19 196 10.3 8 UMass Lowell 8 221 27.6
9 UMass Lowell 8 81 10.1 9 Maine 10 259 25.9
UConn 16 152 9.5 10 Boston University 8 186 23.2
Providence 18 165 9.2 Vermont 8 186 23.2
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total
Massachusetts 18 25 19 0 62 1 Boston University 9 9 5 1 24
Boston College 16 21 18 3 58 2 Vermont 12 5 8 0 25
UConn 11 17 23 1 52 3 UMass Lowell 8 12 8 1 29
Providence 10 13 25 O 48 4 Boston College 8 13 13 1 35
Northeastern 12 16 16 1 45 5 Massachusetts 8 10 17 1 36
New Hampshire 15 7 15 3 40 6 Northeastern 12 12 15 0 39
Boston University 11 10 8 2 31 7 UConn 16 9 15 2 42
Merrimack 12 10 9 0 31 8 Maine 15 9 18 1 43
9 Maine 11 5 12 0 28 Providence 15 13 15 0 43
10 UMass Lowell 8 7 11 0 26 10 Merrimack 11 21 22 1 55
11 Vermont 4 3 6 0 13 11 New Hampshire 14 21 26 2 63
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Massachusetts 19 2 +17 7 3 -4 +13
2 Northeastern 16 0 +16 8 1 -7 +9
3 Maine 10 1 +9 10 3 -7 +2
Providence 13 5 +8 6 0 -6 +2

5 Boston University 8 1 +7 8 2 -6 +1
6 UConn 14 1 +13 15 2 -13 0
7 Boston College 6 2 +4 11 6 -5 -1
8 UMass Lowell 6 2 +4 10 1 -9 -5
New Hampshire 14 3 +11 18 2 -16 -5

10 Vermont 5 2 +3 10 0 -10 -7
11 Merrimack 8 2 +6 16 1 -15 -9




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP  G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 David Farrance (NSH) Boston University SRD 6 4-10-14 2.33 1 Dryden McKay Minnesota State JR 717:13 10 0.84
2 Cole Caufield (MTL) Wisconsin SO F 20 17-16-33 1.65 2 Cameron Rowe Wisconsin FR 440:16 11 1.50
3 Odeen Tufto Quinnipiac SR F 20 4-25-29 1.45 3 Matt Ladd Canisius JR 178:32 5 1.68
4 Will Calverley RIT JR F 14 10-10-20 1.43 4 Keith Petruzzelli (DET) Quinnipiac SR 1193:25 34 1.71
5 Jonny Evans UConn JRF 16 12-9-21 1.31 5 Jack LaFontaine (CAR) Minnesota SR 1033:30 30 1.74
6 Linus Weissbach (BUF) Wisconsin SRF 20 8-18-26 1.30 6 Blake Pietila Michigan Tech SO 683:22 20 1.76
7 Thomas Bordeleau (SJS) Michigan FRF 14 5-13-18 1.29 7 Jaxson Stauber Providence SO 971:18 29 1.79
8 Shane Pinto (OTT) North Dakota SO F 18 11-12-23 1.28 8 Zack Rose Bowling Green SO 516:16 16 1.86
9 Carl Berglund UMass Lowell SOF 8 3-7-10 1.25 9 Mareks Mitens Lake Superior State SR 623:57 20 1.92

10 Tobias Fladeby American International SR F 13 9-7-16 1.23 10 Adam Scheel North Dakota JR 964:10 32 1.99

Julian Napravnik Minnesota State JRF 13 6-10-16 1.23 11 Ethan Haider (NSH) Clarkson FR 839:52 28 2.00

12 Nick Swaney (MIN) Minnesota Duluth SRF 19 9-14-23 1.21 12 Strauss Mann Michigan JR 778:44 26 2.00

13 Jakov Novak (OTT) Bentley JRF 10 6-6-12 1.20 13 Matt Murray Massachusetts SR 776:27 26 2.01

Braeden Tuck Sacred Heart SO F 10 4-8-12  1.20 14 Spencer Knight (FLA) Boston College SO 726:32 25 2.06
15 Joseph Nardi Northern Michigan SRF 16 7-12-19 1.19 15 Carter Gylander (DET) Colgate FR 638:17 22 2.07
16 Luke Santerno Bentley SRF 11 2-11-13 1.18 16 Emil Zetterquist St. Lawrence JR 663:56 24 2.17
Brandon Kruse (VGK) Bowling Green SR F 22 10-16-26 1.18 17 David Fessenden Alabama Huntsville SO 403:14 15 2.23
18 Jordan Kawaguchi North Dakota SRF 18 5-16-21 1.17 18 Ryan Fanti Minnesota Duluth SO 909:34 34 2.24
19 Nathan Smith (WPG) Minnesota State SO F 14 3-13-16 1.14 19 Ludvig Persson Miami FR 771:17 29 2.26
Cade Borchardt Minnesota State SO F 14 6-10-16 1.14 20 Eric Dop Bowling Green SR 797:34 30 2.26
Elijah Gonsalves RIT SO F 14 7-9-16 1.14 21 Mark Sinclair Michigan Tech SR 340:42 13 2.29

22 Kent Johnson Michigan FRF 16 6-12-18 1.12 22 Stefano Durante American International SR 570:35 22 2.31

23 Scott Reedy (SIS) Minnesota SRF 17 7-12-19 1.12 23 Henry Welsch UMass Lowell FR 253:03 10 2.37

24 Chayse Primeau Omaha JRF 18 7-13-20 1.11 24 Zach Driscoll Bemidji State SR 780:00 31 2.38

25 Bobby Trivigno Massachusetts JRF 19 7-14-21 1.11 25 Drew DeRidder Michigan State JR 1017:09 42 2.48

Grant Hebert Robert Morris JRF 19 7-14-21 1.11
Veeti Miettinen (TOR) St. Cloud State FRF 19 9-12-21 1.11

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 David Farrance (NSH) Boston University SRD 6 4-10-14 2.33 1 Dryden McKay Minnesota State JR 235 10 .959
2 Chase Blackmun UMass Lowell JRD 7 4-3-7 1.00 2 Cameron Rowe Wisconsin FR 201 11 .948
3 Matt Kiersted North Dakota SRD 18 3-14-17 0.94 3 Matt Ladd Canisius JR 87 5 .946
4 Jayden Struble (MTL) Northeastern SOD 12 2-9-11 0.92 4 Blake Pietila Michigan Tech SO 307 20 .939
5 Nick Jenny Robert Morris SRD 19 6-11-17 0.89 5 Jack LaFontaine (CAR) Minnesota SR 440 30 .936

Nick Perbix (TBL) St. Cloud State JRD 19 5-12-17 0.89 6 Emil Zetterquist St. Lawrence JR 347 24 .935
7 Brennan Kapcheck American International SRD 16 0-14-14 0.88 7 Spencer Knight (FLA) Boston College SO 360 25 .935
8 Zach Metsa Quinnipiac JRD 20 3-14-17 0.85 8 Ludvig Persson Miami FR 409 29 .934
9 Jordan Harris (MTL) Northeastern JRD 13 5-6-11 0.85 9 Mareks Mitens Lake Superior State SR 275 20 .932
10 Matthew Kessel (STL) Massachusetts SOD 19 9-7-16 0.84 10 Drew DeRidder Michigan State JR 572 42 .932
Zac Jones (NYR) Massachusetts SOD 19 5-11-16 0.84 11 Keith Petruzzelli (DET) Quinnipiac SR 463 34 .932

12 Kalle Eriksson New Hampshire SOD 17 4-10-14 0.82 12 David Fessenden Alabama Huntsville SO 203 15 931

13 Jackson LaCombe (ANA) Minnesota SOD 16 3-10-13 0.81 13 Jaxson Stauber Providence SO 383 29 .930

14 Joseph Maziarz Mercyhurst SOD 15 1-11-12 0.80 14 Strauss Mann Michigan JR 332 26 927

15 William Riedell Lake Superior State SRD 14 3-8-11 0.79 15 Eric Dop Bowling Green SR 373 30 .926

16 Will Cullen Bowling Green JRD 22 5-12-17 0.77 16 Zach Driscoll Bemidji State SR 380 31 .925

17 Alex Vlasic (CHI) Boston University SOD 8 2-4-6 0.75 17 Noah West Robert Morris FR 385 32 .923

Domenick Fensore (CAR) Boston University SOD 8 1-5-6 0.75 18 Ethan Haider (NSH) Clarkson FR 328 28 921
Lukas Kaelble Lake Superior State SRD 12 0-9-9 0.75 19 Adam Scheel North Dakota JR 373 32 921
Owen Power Michigan FRD 16 2-10-12 0.75 20 Garrett Metcalf (ANA) Long Island University SR 217 19 919
Brandon Scanlin Omaha SOD 16 1-11-12 0.75

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %
1 Thomas Bordeleau (SJS) Michigan F 14 5-13-18 1.29 1 Dryden McKay Minnesota State JR 11-1-0 917
2 Kent Johnson Michigan F 16 6-12-18 1.12 2 Spencer Knight (FLA) Boston College SO 10-1-1 .875
3 Veeti Miettinen (TOR) St. Cloud State F 19 9-12-21 1.11 3 Cameron Rowe Wisconsin FR  6-1-0 .857
4 Carson Briere Mercyhurst F 16 4-13-17 1.06 4 Drew Commesso (CHI) Boston University FR 5-1-0 .833
5 Randy Hernandez Robert Morris F 19 8-12-20 1.05 5 Adam Scheel North Dakota JR 12-3-1 .781
6 Matthew Kopperud Arizona State F 19 12-6-18 0.95 6 Zack Rose Bowling Green SO 7-2-0 .778
7 Nikita Nesterenko (MIN) Boston College F 15 6-8-14 0.93 7 Blake Pietila Michigan Tech SO 8-3-0 727
8 Dante Sheriff Mercyhurst F 14 5-8-13 0.93 Noah West Robert Morris FR 8-3-0 727

Matty Beniers Michigan F 14 4-9-13 0.93 9 Jack LaFontaine (CAR) Minnesota SR 13-5-0 722

10 Alex Jefferies (NYI) Merrimack F 11 4-6-10 0.91 10 Stefano Durante American International SR 7-3-0 .700
11 Tyrone Bronte Alabama Huntsville F 10 3-6-9 0.90 11 Eric Dop Bowling Green SR 9-4-0 .692
12 Luke Tuch (MTL) Boston University F 8 4-3-7 0.88 Matt Murray Massachusetts SR 9-4-0 .692
13 Brendan Brisson (VGK) Michigan F 14 5-7-12 0.86 13 Keith Petruzzelli (DET) Quinnipiac SR 12-5-3 .675
14 Austin Heidemann Mercyhurst F 13 7-4-11 0.85 14 Ryan Fanti Minnesota Duluth SO 9-4-2 .667

Gunnarwolfe Fontaine (NSH) Northeastern F 13 4-7-11 0.85 Matt Ladd Canisius JR  2-1-0 .667
Dylan Jackson Northeastern F 13 3-8-11 0.85 16 Jaxson Stauber Providence SO 8-4-4 .625

17 Carter Savoie (EDM) Denver F 18 10-5-15 0.83 17 Trevin Kozlowski Army West Point SR 5-3-1 611

18 Alex Campbell (NSH) Clarkson F 20 4-12-16 0.80 18 David Hrendk (LOS) St. Cloud State SR 9-6-0 .600
Alex Young (SJS) Colgate F 15 5-7-12 0.80 19 Isaiah Saville (VGK) Omaha SO 9-6-1 .594
Travis Treloar Ohio State F 20 6-10-16 0.80 20 Corbin Kaczperski Denver SR 3-2-1 .583

Mark Sinclair Michigan Tech SR 3-2-1 .583




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM Assists Per Game GP A A/GM
1 Cole Caufield (MTL) Wisconsin SO F 20 17 0.85 1 David Farrance (NSH) Boston University SRD 610 1.67
2 Colin Bilek Army West Point JRF 12 10 0.83 2 Odeen Tufto Quinnipiac SR F 2025 1.25
3 Jonny Evans UConn JRF 16 12 0.75 3 Jachym Kondelik (NSH) UConn JRF 16 16 1.00
4 Will Calverley RIT JRF 14 10 0.71 Luke Santerno Bentley SR F 1111 1.00
5 Tobias Fladeby American International SRF 13 9 0.69 5 Thomas Bordeleau (SJS) Michigan FR F 14 13 0.93
6 David Farrance (NSH) Boston University SRD 6 4 0.67 Nathan Smith (WPG) Minnesota State SO F 14 13 0.93
7 Owen Sillinger Bemidji State JRF 14 9 0.64 7 Linus Weissbach (BUF) Wisconsin SR F 20 18 0.90
8 Matthew Kopperud Arizona State FR F 19 12 0.63 8 Jordan Kawaguchi North Dakota SR F 18 16 0.89
9 Jonathan Bendorf Mercyhurst SO F 16 10 0.62 9 Brennan Kapcheck American International SRD 16 14 0.88

10 Shane Pinto (OTT) North Dakota SO F 18 11 0.61 Carl Berglund UMass Lowell SOF 8 7 0.88

11 Sampo Ranta (COL) Minnesota JRF 2012 0.60 11 Chris Theodore American International JRF 16 13 0.81

Jakov Novak (OTT) Bentley JRF 10 6 0.60 Carson Briere Mercyhurst FR F 16 13 0.81
Keaton Mastrodonato Canisius SOF 5 0.60 13 Cole Caufield (MTL) Wisconsin SO F 20 16 0.80
14 Cole Koepke (TBL) Minnesota Duluth JRF 19 11 0.58 Braeden Tuck Sacred Heart SO F 10 8 0.80
15 Angus Crookshank (OTT) New Hampshire JRF 14 8 0.57 15 Nick Prkusic Robert Morris SR F 1915 0.79
Chase Blackmun UMass Lowell JRD 7 4 0.57 16 Matt Kiersted North Dakota SRD 18 14 0.78

17 Al Vanderbeck Northern Michigan SO F 16 9 0.56 Graham Slaggert Notre Dame JRF 18 14 0.78

18 Carter Savoie (EDM) Denver FR F 18 10 0.56 18 Julian Napravnik Minnesota State JRF 1310 0.77

19 Ty Smilanic (FLA) Quinnipiac FR F 20 11 0.55 19 Kent Johnson Michigan FR F 16 12 0.75

20 Austin Heidemann Mercyhurst FRF 13 7 0.54 Joseph Nardi Northern Michigan SR F 16 12 0.75

Reggie Lutz Minnesota State SRF 13 7 0.54 Lukas Kaelble Lake Superior State SRD 12 9 0.75
Zach Solow Northeastern SRF 13 7 0.54 Jayden Struble (MTL) Northeastern SOD 12 9 0.75

23 Marc McLaughlin Boston College JRF 15 8 0.53 André Ghantous Northern Michigan SO F 12 9 0.75

24 Grant Mismash (NSH) North Dakota SRF 17 9 0.53 Cameron Buhl St. Lawrence SOF 12 9 0.75

25 Carson Gicewicz Massachusetts SR F 19 10 0.53 Cooper Haar Canisius FRF 4 3 0.75

Kobe Roth Minnesota Duluth SR F 19 10 0.53
Ethen Frank Western Michigan SR F 19 10 0.53

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP GWG
1 Matthew Kopperud Arizona State FR F 19 0.37 7 1 Marc McLaughlin Boston College JRF 15 5
2 Carter Savoie (EDM) Denver FR F 18 0.33 6 2 Scott Reedy (SIS) Minnesota SRF 17 4

Ethan de Jong Quinnipiac JR F 20 0.30 6 Max Johnson Bowling Green SRF 18 4
Cole Caufield (MTL) Wisconsin SO F 20 0.30 6 Kobe Roth Minnesota Duluth SRF 19 4

5 Shane Pinto (OTT) North Dakota SO F 18 0.28 5 5 Julian Napravnik Minnesota State JRF 13 3
Matthew Kessel (STL) Massachusetts SO D 19 0.26 5 Ashton Calder Lake Superior State JRF 14 3
Jackson Cates Minnesota Duluth JR F 19 0.26 5 Thomas Bordeleau (SJS) Michigan FRF 14 3
Veeti Miettinen (TOR) St. Cloud State FR F 19 0.26 5 Will Calverley RIT JRF 14 3
Ethen Frank Western Michigan SR F 19 0.26 5 Brian Halonen Michigan Tech JRF 15 3
Connor Ford Bowling Green SR F 22 0.23 5 Chris Theodore American International JRF 16 3
11 16 Players Tied With 4 Kevin Conley Omaha SRF 17 3
Grant Mismash (NSH) North Dakota SRF 17 3

Shane Pinto (OTT) North Dakota SO F 18 3

Randy Hernandez Robert Morris FRF 19 3

Sampo Ranta (COL) Minnesota JRF 20 3

Quinn Preston Ohio State JRF 20 3

Ethan de Jong Quinnipiac JRF 20 3

Ty Smilanic (FLA) Quinnipiac FRF 20 3

Cameron Wright Bowling Green SRF 22 3

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG

1 Marc McLaughlin Boston College JR F 15 0.20 3

2 Logan Cockerill (NYI) Boston University SRF 4 0.50 2
Eduards Tralmaks Maine SR F 10 0.20 2
Jake Transit Ferris State JR F 15 0.13 2
Jackson LaCombe (ANA) Minnesota SO D 16 0.12 2
Filip Engards (EDM) New Hampshire JR F 16 0.12 2
Paul Washe Western Michigan SR F 20 0.10 2
Owen Lindmark (FLA) Wisconsin SO F 20 0.10 2

9 54 Players Tied With 1




National Team Leaders

G

ELAL
= HOCKEY

o

P @

TEAM SCORING

TEAM DEFENSE

SCORING OFFENSE
1 Wisconsin
2 Robert Morris
3 Minnesota
4 Boston University
5 Boston College
6 North Dakota
7 American International
8 Bowling Green
9 RIT
10 Michigan
11 Minnesota State
12 Northeastern
13 Omaha
14 Mercyhurst
15 Canisius
16 St. Cloud State
17 Massachusetts
Minnesota Duluth
19 UConn
UMass Lowell
21 Quinnipiac
22 Bemidji State
Niagara
24 Penn State
25 Notre Dame
26 Army West Point
27 Clarkson
Maine
Western Michigan
30 Denver
31 Michigan Tech
32 Ferris State
33 Arizona State
34 Providence
35 Lake Superior State
36 Northern Michigan
Sacred Heart
38 Bentley
39 New Hampshire
40 Merrimack
41 St. Lawrence
42 Colgate
43 Air Force
44 Ohio State
45 Alabama Huntsville
Long Island University
47 Holy Cross
48 Miami
49 Colorado College
50 Michigan State
51 Vermont

GP Goals G/GM

20
19
20

8
15
18
16
22
14
16
14
13
18
16

5
19
19
19
16

8
20
14
13
18
20
12
20
10
20
18
17
16
20
18
14
16
10
11
17
14
12
15
11
20
10
10
14
20
16
18

8

79
75
78
31
58
69
59
81
51
58
50
45
62
55
17
63
62
62
52
26
63
42
39
53
58
34
56
28
56
50
47
44
54
48
36
40
25
26
40
31
26
32
23
41
19
19
26
37
29
31
13

3.95
3.95
3.90
3.88
3.87
3.83
3.69
3.68
3.64
3.62
3.57
3.46
3.44
3.44
3.40
3.32
3.26
3.26
3.25
3.25
3.15
3.00
3.00
2.94
2.90
2.83
2.80
2.80
2.80
2.78
2.76
2.75
2.70
2.67
2.57
2.50
2.50
2.36
2.35
2.21
2.17
2.13
2.09
2.05
1.90
1.90
1.86
1.85
1.81
1.72
1.62

SCORING DEFENSE
1 Minnesota State
2 Massachusetts
3 Quinnipiac
4 American International
5 Minnesota
6 Minnesota Duluth
7 Michigan
8 North Dakota
9 Michigan Tech

10 Bowling Green

11 Boston College

12 Providence

13 Canisius

Clarkson

15 Bemidji State

16 Wisconsin

17 Colgate

18 Lake Superior State

St. Lawrence

20 UConn

21 Army West Point

22 St. Cloud State

23 Notre Dame

24 Omaha

25 Robert Morris

26 Denver

27 Michigan State

28 Boston University

Northeastern

30 Bentley

31 Alabama Huntsville

32 Vermont

33 Holy Cross

34 Colorado College

35 RIT

36 Mercyhurst

37 Miami

38 Penn State

39 Sacred Heart

40 Ohio State

41 UMass Lowell

42 Long Island University

43 New Hampshire

44 Merrimack

45 Western Michigan

46 Northern Michigan

47 Niagara

48 Air Force

49 Maine

50 Ferris State

51 Arizona State

GP Goals G/GM

14
19
20
16
20
19
16
18
17
22
15
18

5
20
14
20
15
14
12
16
12
19
20
18
19
18
18

8
13
11
10

8
14
16
14
16
20
18
10
20

8
10
17
14
20
16
13
11
10
16
20

16
36
39
32
41
39
33
38
36
47
35
43
12
48
34
49
37
35
30
42
32
51
54
49
52
51
52
24
39
34
31
25
45
53
47
54
68
62
35
72
29
37
63
55
79
64
53
45
43
71
89

1.14
1.89
1.95
2.00
2.05
2.05
2.06
2.11
2.12
2.14
2.33
2.39
2.40
2.40
2.43
2.45
2.47
2.50
2.50
2.62
2.67
2.68
2.70
2.72
2.74
2.83
2.89
3.00
3.00
3.09
3.10
3.12
3.21
3.31
3.36
3.38
3.40
3.44
3.50
3.60
3.62
3.70
3.71
3.93
3.95
4.00
4.08
4.09
4.30
4.44
4.45
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National Team Leaders
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POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Wisconsin 19/61 1 31.1 1 Bemidji State 35/37 1 94.6
2 Minnesota State 16/53 1 30.2 2 St. Lawrence 36/39 1 92.3
3 Michigan 13/46 0 28.3 3 Massachusetts 77/84 3 91.7
4 Robert Morris 20/77 5 26.0 4 Omaha 63/69 2 91.3
5 Northeastern 16/62 0 25.8 5 Providence 58/64 0 90.6
6 St. Cloud State 15/61 0 24.6 6 Minnesota State 44/50 1 88.0
7 RIT 16/66 1 24.2 7 Canisius 14/16 1 875
8 Massachusetts 19/80 2 23.8 8 Quinnipiac 67/77 1 87.0
9 Michigan Tech 13/55 1 23.6 9 Bentley 38/44 0 86.4
10 Alabama Huntsville 8/34 0 23.5 10 St. Cloud State 62/72 1 86.1
Penn State 12/51 1 235 11 Michigan Tech 41/48 0 85.4

12 American International 18/78 1 23.1 12 North Dakota 68/80 2 85.0
13 North Dakota 18/79 0 22.8 13 Northeastern 44/52 1 84.6
14 Western Michigan 14/62 2 22.6 14 Lake Superior State 54/64 2 84.4
15 Bentley 9/40 0 22.5 15 Minnesota 43/51 4 84.3
16 Minnesota 15/67 1 224 16 Alabama Huntsville 36/43 0 83.7
17 Maine 10/45 1 22.2 17 Sacred Heart 35/42 0 83.3
18 Quinnipiac 20/91 1 22.0 Wisconsin 45/54 3 83.3
19 Minnesota Duluth 16/73 1 21.9 19 Boston College 53/64 6 82.8
20 UMass Lowell 6/29 2 20.7 20 RIT 42/51 4 824
21 Bowling Green 19/92 0 20.7 21 Clarkson 62/76 1 81.6
22 Omaha 15/73 4 20.5 22 Maine 43/53 3 81.1
23 Boston University 8/39 1 20.5 23 Mercyhurst 51/63 1 81.0
24 Mercyhurst 11/54 2 20.4 24 Niagara 38/47 2 80.9
25 Army West Point 11/55 1 20.0 25 Boston University 32/40 2 80.0
26 Ferris State 11/56 2 19.6 Denver 52/65 1 80.0
27 UConn 14/72 1 194 27 Bowling Green 63/79 4 79.7
28 Ohio State 13/67 3 19.4 28 Minnesota Duluth 59/74 2 79.7
29 Denver 14/73 0 19.2 29 Robert Morris 55/69 1 79.7
30 Sacred Heart 7/37 2 18.9 30 Notre Dame 43/54 1 79.6
31 Providence 13/69 5 18.8 31 Holy Cross 46/58 1 79.3
32 Canisius 3/16 0 18.8 32 Colgate 38/48 2 79.2
33 Northern Michigan 11/59 3 18.6 UConn 57/72 2 79.2
34 Arizona State 12/65 3 18.5 34 Michigan State 50/64 0 78.1
35 New Hampshire 14/79 3 17.7 35 Michigan 42/54 0 77.8
36 Niagara 9/51 2 17.6 36 Penn State 41/53 0 77.4
Notre Dame 9/51 0 17.6 37 American International 54/70 1 77.1

38 Clarkson 13/74 1 17.6 38 Ohio State 57/74 0 77.0
39 Bemidji State 8/46 0 17.4 39 Miami 47/62 0 75.8
40 St. Lawrence 6/38 1 15.8 40 Arizona State 39/52 1 75.0
41 Vermont 5/33 2 15.2 Northern Michigan 48/64 0 75.0
42 Merrimack 8/54 2 14.8 42 Long Island University 37/50 1 74.0
43 Miami 10/69 1 14.5 43 Western Michigan 53/72 2 73.6
44 Holy Cross 7/49 1 14.3 44 Merrimack 44/60 1 73.3
45 Air Force 5/40 1 125 45 New Hampshire 49/67 2 73.1
46 Colgate 5/46 1 10.9 46 Army West Point 33/46 1 71.7
47 Boston College 6/57 2 10.5 47 Colorado College 38/54 1 70.4
48 Lake Superior State 5/59 0 8.5 48 Vermont 23/33 0 69.7
49 Colorado College 4/58 3 6.9 49 Air Force 39/56 2 69.6
50 Michigan State 3/48 0 6.2 50 UMass Lowell 20/30 1 66.7
51 Long Island University 2/34 2 5.9 51 Ferris State 39/59 2 66.1
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